Article
Bond Behavior of CFRP/Steel Double Strap Joint at
Elevated Temperatures
Na Li 1,2, Shan Li 2*, Chun Liu 2 and Tao Zhu 2
1 School of Civil Engineering and Architecture, Wuhan University of Technology, Wuhan 430070, China;
ln 950228@163.com (N. L.);
2 School of Civil Engineering, Wuhan University, Wuhan 430072, China ; lishan@whu.edu.cn (S. L.);
330622309@qq.com (C. L.); dino2088@hotmail.com (T. Z.).

coupons were divided into five equal groups and tested at 10, 30, 50, 70 and 90 ℃, as shown in Table
3.
(a)
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 3 August 2018                   doi:10.20944/preprints201808.0070.v1
 6 of 19
(b)
Figure 6. Schematic view of CFRP/steel double strap joint: (a) front view; (b) side view.
Table 3. Details of CFRP/steel double strap joint and test results.
Specimen
ID
Temperature
/℃
Ultimate load /kN Average value
/kN 1 2 3 4 5 6
C/S-T10 10 24 23.2 22.95 15.95 25.25 22.75 22.35
C/S-T30 30 24.35 42.5 34.6 40.65 38.65 34.75 35.92
C/S-T50 50 20.55 15.75 24.95 16.4 10.1 15 17.13
C/S-T70 70 10.25 11.95 9.85 10.1 6.8 8.5 9.58
C/S-T90 90 2.45 3.8 4.7 6.25 3 5.5 4.28
Strain gauges with a working temperature of -30 ~ 120 ℃ were mounted on the top surface of
the CFRP plates, as shown in Figure 7. The strain gauges at the extreme locations were bonded at 5
mm of the CFRP loaded end and 15 mm of the CFRP free end. The remaining intermediate gauges
were 20 mm spaced apart. A data logger was used to collect the axial strains developed throughout